



\$~10 to 12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ ITA 361/2023

+ ITA 388/2024

+ ITA 389/2024

**COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, EXEMPTION, DELHI**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Abhishek Maratha, SSC with Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, Mr. Parth Samwal, JSCs with Ms. Nupur Sharma, Mr. Gaurav Singh, Mr. Bhanukaran Singh Jodha, Ms. Muskan Goel, Mr. Himanshu Gaur and Mr. Nischay Purohit, Advs.

versus

**M/S BHAI HOSPITAL TRUST**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mayank Nagi, Advocate.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR**

**ORDER**

%

**18.08.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the parties to file their written submissions, if not already filed, along with the judgments they intend to rely upon, one week before the next date of hearing.
2. Renotify on 21.01.2026.

**V. KAMESWAR RAO, J**

**VINOD KUMAR, J**

**AUGUST 18, 2025**

*cd*